ORDINANCE 2018 – 143

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE KLEINGERS GROUP IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$103,000 FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SUNDIN FIELDS AT HERITAGE OAK PARK - PHASE 1 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Mason received a proposal for design of Sundin Fields at Heritage Oak Park - Phase 1 project; and

WHEREAS, The Kleingers Group, is most qualified consultant to design the Sundin Fields at Heritage Oak Park - Phase 1 project as outlined in a proposal in an amount not to exceed fee of \$103,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal for the Sundin Fields at Heritage Oak Park - Phase 1 is authorized for The Kleingers Group, for the not to exceed fee amount of \$103,000.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with The Kleingers Group on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to The Kleingers Group on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$103,000.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare and shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. The reason for said declaration of emergency is the need to authorize the design and construction at the earliest possible date to reduce interruption of access to the park.

Passed this 10th day of December, 2018.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council